



February 17, 2015

VIA FACSIMILE AND FEDEX

Brent J. Fields, Secretary  
Jill M. Peterson, Assistant Secretary  
Melissa Kimps  
Office of the Secretary  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F. Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549

Re: In the Matter of Application of Electronic Transaction Clearing, Inc., Kevin  
Murphy and Harvey C. Cloyd, Jr.; Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16285

Dear Mr. Field, Ms. Peterson and Ms. Kimps:

On behalf of the Chicago Board Options Exchange, Incorporated ("CBOE"), and pursuant to the Commission's December 17, 2014 Order Scheduling Briefs, enclosed please find CBOE's Response in Opposition to Application for Review concerning the above-referenced matter. A facsimile copy of this Opposition Brief was also transmitted to the Commission's Office of the Secretary on this date to (202) 772-9324.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Andrew D. Spiwak".

Andrew D. Spiwak

cc: Ivan Harris, Esq. (Via Fedex and email)  
Joanne Moffic-Silver, Esq. CBOE (via email)  
Gregory Hoogasian, Esq. CBOE (via email)

HARD COPY

RECEIVED  
FEB 18 2015  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-16285

In the Matter of the Application of:	)	
	)	
ELECTRONIC TRANSACTION CLEARING,	)	CBOE'S RESPONSE IN
INC., KEVIN MURPHY, and HARVEY C.	)	OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
CLOYD, JR.,	)	FOR REVIEW
	)	
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by	)	
Chicago Board Options Exchange,	)	
Incorporated.	)	

Andrew D. Spiwak  
Kerry Ann P. Adler  
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.

[REDACTED]  
Telephone: [REDACTED] 3  
Email: [REDACTED]

Paul E. Greenwalt  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP

[REDACTED]  
Telephone: [REDACTED]  
Email: [REDACTED]

Attorneys for Chicago Board Options  
Exchange, Incorporated

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ETC LACKED A CULTURE OF COMPLIANCE .....	4
II. ETC DID NOT HAVE ADEQUATE SURVEILLANCE PROCEDURES IN PLACE TO SURVEIL FOR WASH TRADES.....	7
A. APPLICANTS' FACTUAL SUMMARY RELATED TO THE WASH TRADE SURVEILLANCE ISSUES IS NOT ACCURATE. ....	8
1. ETC's Trade Participation Report Was Not Functioning During Most Of 2010. ....	8
2. CBOE's Investigator Did Not Testify That ETC Properly Surveiled For Wash Trading During 2010.....	9
3. ETC Did Not Comply With CBOE's Regulatory Guidance .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. FINCEN’S PROPOSED RULE FILING DOES NOT UNDERMINE CBOE’S FINDINGS.....	26
F. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS CBOE’S HOLDING THAT KEVIN MURPHY WAS LIABLE FOR FAILING TO SUPER VISE AND IMPLEMENT AN ADEQUATE AML/CIP PROGRAM.....	28
G. ETC DID NOT CONDUCT AN INDEPENDENT AML AUDIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBOE’S RULES.....	30
IV. ETC VIOLATED CBOE’S RULES BY FAILING TO PROPERLY IMPOSE MARGIN REQUIREMENTS. ....	31
A. CBOE’S FINDINGS OF MARGIN VIOLATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFINITIONS OF “CUSTOMER” IN REGULATION T AND IN FINRA’S RULES. ....	33
B. APPLICANTS WERE ON NOTICE THAT THEIR ACTIONS COULD VIOLATE THE CIP AND MARGIN RULES.....	35
V. ETC VIOLATED THE SHORT SALE REGULATIONS .....	37
VI. APPLICANTS’ PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE FRIVOLOUS.....	37
A. THE BCC HEARING PANEL PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN RULING ON EVIDENTARY ISSUES.....	37
B. THE SEC HAS HELD THAT CBOE’S DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE IS FAIR.....	39
VII. THE SANCTIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ....	41
A. THE SANCTIONS ARE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE .....	41
B. THE SANCTIONS ARE NOT EXCESSIVE, OPPRESSIVE OR PUNITIVE .....	44
C. NO AUTHORITY PROHIBITS THE IMPOSITION OF A JOINT AND SEVERAL FINE.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 450(D) .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Department of Enforcement v. Sterne, Agee &amp; Leach, Inc.</i> , Disciplinary Proceeding No. E052005007501, <a href="http://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/@ip/@enf/@adj/documents/ohodecisions/p122075.pdf">http://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/@ip/@enf/@adj/documents/ohodecisions/p122075.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
<i>Heath v. SEC</i> , 586 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>In The Matter of American Funds Distributors, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 64747 (June 24, 2011).....	34
<i>In the Matter of David C. Ho</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54481 (Sept. 22, 2006).....	36, 37
<i>In the Matter of Gregory E. Goldstein</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71970 (April 17, 2014).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Kent M. Houston</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71589A (Feb. 20, 2014).....	38, 42
<i>In the Matter of Pinnacle Capital Markets, L.L.C.</i> , U.S. Department of the Treasury Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, Number 2010-4 (August 26, 2010) .....	21
<i>In the Matter of Wanda P. Sears</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58075 (July 1, 2008) .....	3
<i>Matter of Edward S. Brokaw</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70883 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	4, 38
<i>Rooms v. SEC</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 33
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Shultz v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	31, 33, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2) .....	43
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(7) .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78s(g)(1).....	36
31 C.F.R. § 1023.100(d) .....	18
31 C.F.R. § 1023.220(a)(2).....	18
31 C.F.R. § 1023.220(a)(2)(ii)(C).....	18
31 U.S.C. 5311, et seq.....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2009 INCSR: Major Money Laundering Countries,</i> <a href="http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/nrcrpt/2009/vol2/116550.htm">http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/nrcrpt/2009/vol2/116550.htm</a> .....	20
<i>2010 INCSR: Major Money Laundering Countries,</i> <a href="http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/nrcrpt/2010/vol2/137209.htm">http://www.state.gov/j/inl/rls/nrcrpt/2010/vol2/137209.htm</a> .....	20
Brian L. Rubin and Jae C. Yoon, <i>Stepping into the Ring Against the SEC and FINRA: Sometimes It Pays to Duke It Out Against the Regulators,</i> 2012 Sec. Reg. L.J. 485 (2012).....	37
CBOE 2009 Regulatory Circular .....	33, 39
CBOE October 2010 Regulatory Circular, “Master Accounts and Sub-Accounts .....	39
CBOE Regulatory Circular RG09-118, dated October 26, 2009 .....	9, 10, 11, 40
<i>Customer Due Diligence Requirements for Financial Institutions,</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 4515 (August 4, 2014).....	24, 25
FINRA April 2010 Regulatory Notice.....	33
FINRA Regulatory Notice 10-18 “Master and Sub-Accounts,” April 2010 .....	31, 39
Morgan Lewis, <i>Select Broker-Dealer, Investment Advisor, and Investment Company Enforcement Cases and Developments: 2013 Year in Review</i> <a href="http://www.morganlewis.com/pubs/LIT_2013YearInReview.pdf">http://www.morganlewis.com/pubs/LIT_2013YearInReview.pdf</a> .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

SEC National Exam Risk Alert, “Master/Sub-accounts,”  
September 29, 2011, <https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/ocie/riskalert-mastersubaccounts.pdf>  
..... 24

**Rules**

CBOE Rule 17.11(a)..... 42

CBOE Rule 17.2(d)..... 38

CBOE Rule 17.6 ..... 35

CBOE Rule 17.6(c)..... 35

CBOE Rule 17.6(d)..... 35

CBOE Rule 4.1 ..... 6, 9, 17, 28

CBOE Rule 4.2 ..... 6, 9, 17, 18, 28

CBOE Rule 4.20 ..... 17
